
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Pension Fund Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 20th February, 2020 

   

Time: 
 

 6.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.04 and 18.05, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Eoghain Murphy 
Barbara Arzymanow 

 

Angela Harvey 
Patricia McAllister 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Toby Howes, Senior Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 8470; Email: thowes@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN/MEMBERSHIP  

 To elect the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee and to 
note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of 
any pecuniary interest or any other significant interest in matters 
on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   DRAFT INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 
INVESTMENT BELIEFS 

(Pages 3 - 34) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
12 February 2020 
 



 

 

Committee Report 
 
 

Decision Maker: 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

20 February 2020 

Classification: 
 

General Release 

Title: 
 

Draft Investment Strategy Statement and 
Investment Beliefs  
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective control over Council Activities  

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no financial implications arising 
from this report. 
 

Report of: 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 

ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 As per the Local Government Pension Scheme (LPGS) Management 
and Investment of Funds Regulations 2016, the Westminster Pension 
Fund is required to publish an Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). 
 

1.2 Attached is a draft ISS, which sets out the Pension Fund’s policy on 
investment, risk management, LGPS pooling and ethical, social and 
governance (ESG) issues, for both its own investments and those being 
managed through the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV). 
 

1.3 Based on questionnaire feedback from Pension Fund Committee 
members, the Fund’s investment consultant, Deloitte, has drafted a set 
of investments beliefs for the Fund which, subject to approval and edit 
by the Pension Fund Committee, will be adopted and form a core part 
of the Fund’s investment strategy going forward.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

  The Committee is invited: 
 

To consider the draft investment beliefs, with a view to establishing a final draft 
to be adopted by the Pension Fund.   
 
To consider the draft Investment Strategy Statement (ISS), with a view to 
establishing a final draft to be adopted by the Pension Fund.   
 
To delegate authority to the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions in 
consultation with the Chairman to publish the final Investment Beliefs and the 
ISS. 

  
3. INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

 
3.1 The ISS sets out the requirements of the LGPS legislation and the Pension 

Fund Committee’s terms of reference. The ISS has been prepared in 
accordance with the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) Guidance on Preparing and Maintaining an Investment Strategy 
Statement.  

 
3.2 The six main objectives of the legislation are then detailed in relation to 

Westminster City Council’s Pension Fund policies and strategies. These are: 
 

 Objective 7.2 (a): A requirement to invest fund money in a wide range of 
instruments. This sets out how the investment strategy deals with 
diversification and return to meet the long term objectives of the fund; 
 

 Objective 7.2(b): The authority’s assessment of the suitability of particular 
investments and types of investment. This sets out how the Pension Fund 
Committee assesses the suitability of investments and measures their 
suitability; 
 

 Objective 7.2(c): The authority’s approach to risk, including ways in which 
risks are to be measured and managed. This sets out how the Pension Fund 
Committee assesses the different types of risk in order to establish what is 
acceptable to ensure that the fund meets its obligations; 
 

 Objective 7.2(d): The authority’s approach to pooling investments, including 
the use of collective investment vehicles. This sets out the Pension Fund 
Committee’s approach to LGPS pooling and also what the LCIV can offer in 
terms of investment opportunities; 
 

 Objective 7.2(e): How environmental, social and governance (ESG) 
considerations are taken into account in the selection, non-selection, retention 
and realisation of investments. This sets out how the Fund meets these 
obligations, and also how potential investments with the LCIV will comply with 
these obligations; 
 

Page 4



 

 Objective 7.2(f): The exercise of rights (including voting rights) attaching to 
investments. This sets out how the Fund meets these obligations and also 
how potential investments with the LCIV will be dealt with. 

 
3.3 The ISS also deals in turn with the Funds compliance with the CIPFA 

Pensions Panel Principles for investment decision making in the LGPS, shown 
as Appendix A of the ISS. These six principles cover a range of factors as 
follows: 

 
o Effective decision-making 
o Clear objectives 
o Risk and Liabilities 
o Performance Assessment 
o Responsible Ownership 
o Transparency and Reporting 

 
3.4 The Fund’s compliance with the Stewardship Code 2020 Guidance is set out 

within Appendix B of the ISS. The Code applies to pension funds and adopts 
the same "comply or explain" approach used in the UK Corporate Governance 
Code. This means that it does not require compliance with principles but, if 
fund managers and institutional investors do not comply with any of the 
principles set out, they must explain why they have not done so. The LCIV’s 
Stewardship Statement can be found within Appendix C of the ISS. 

 
3.5 The Fund’s Responsible Investment policy is set out in Appendix D of the ISS. 

The purpose of this policy document is to lay out the Fund’s approach to how 
environmental, social and governance (ESG) considerations are considered in 
the selection, non-selection, retention and realisation of investments. 

 
3.6 The strategic asset allocation of the Fund can be found within Appendix E of 

the ISS (as per the draft recommended asset allocation following Deloitte’s 
investment strategy review). This sets out the target asset allocation to a 
variety of assets as well as the review ranges. Once the review range of an 
asset is triggered, a rebalancing exercise should be undertaken to ensure the 
Fund stays within its target allocation limits. It is recommended that the 
Committee approves these asset review ranges.  
 

4. INVESTMENT BELIEFS 
 
4.1 The objective of the Investment Beliefs is to set out the Fund’s key investment 

beliefs. These beliefs will form the foundation of discussions, and assist 
decisions, reference the structure of the Fund, its strategic asset allocation and 
the selection of investment managers. 

 
4.2 When considering the Committee’s investment beliefs, it is useful to consider 

the six objectives within the LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations, listed in section 3.2 of this report. A clear set of investment beliefs 
can help achieve good governance by providing a framework for all investment 
decisions. 

Page 5



 

4.3 The draft Investment Beliefs are attached at Appendix 2 and fall into five key 
areas. The Committee is invited to consider its views reference the beliefs as 
well as offering any further views of its own. The key areas are below: 

 

 Investment governance 

 Long term approach 

 Environmental, social and governance (ESG) factors 

 Asset allocation 

 Management strategies 
 
5 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
5.1 The ISS as presented, sets out the requirements of the Regulation, and 

Statutory Guidance with regard to the management of the Westminster 
Pension Fund.  

 
5.2 It includes elements of the LCIV’s ISS which will apply to the investment 

categories the Fund has invested through the LCIV. 
 

 
If you have any questions about this report, or wish to inspect one of 

the background papers, please contact the report author:  
 

Billie Emery bemery@westminster.gov.uk  
 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS:  
 
None. 
 
APPENDICES:  

 
Appendix 1 – Investment Strategy Statement 

 
Appendix 2 – Investment Beliefs 

Page 6

mailto:bemery@westminster.gov.uk


City of Westminster Pension Fund  
Investment Strategy Statement 2020/21 

 MENT OF INVTMENTNCPLES 2014  
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This is the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) adopted by the City of Westminster Pension Fund (“the 
Fund”), which is administered by Westminster City Council (“the Administering Authority”).  
 
Under the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 the 
Fund is required to publish this ISS. The Regulations require administering authorities to outline how they meet 
each of 6 objectives aimed at improving the investment and governance of the Fund.  
 
1.2 This Statement addresses each of the objectives included in the 2016 Regulations:  

a) A requirement to invest fund money in a wide range of instruments; 
b) The authority’s assessment of the suitability of particular investments and types of investment; 
c) The authority’s approach to risk, including the ways in which risks are to be measured and 

managed; 
d) The authority’s approach to pooling investments, including the use of collective investment 

vehicles; 
e) The authority’s policy on how social, environmental or corporate governance considerations are 

taken into account in the selection, non-selection, retention and realisation of investments; and 
f) The authority’s policy on the exercise of rights (including voting rights) attaching to investments. 

 
We deal with each of these in turn below.  
 
1.3 The Pension Fund Committee (the “Committee”) of the City of Westminster Pension Fund oversees the 
management of the Fund’s assets. Although not trustees, the Members of the Committee owe a fiduciary duty 
similar to that of trustees to the council-tax payers and guarantors of other scheme employers, who would 
ultimately have to meet any shortfall in the assets of the Fund, as well as to the contributors and beneficiaries 
of the Fund.  
 
1.4 The relevant terms of reference for the Committee within the Council’s Constitution are:  
 
The Pension Fund Committee’s responsibilities are set out in their terms of reference and are to have 
responsibility for all aspects of the investment and other management activity of the Council’s Pension Fund, 
including, but not limited to, the following matters:  
 

 To agree the inv
[...]
er ESG issues, the Committee is prepared to disinvest 
assets from that manager. 
 
4 Asset allocation 
a. Allocations to asset classes other than equities and government bonds (e.g., corporate bonds, private 
markets and property) offer the Fund other forms of risk premia (e.g., additional solvency risk/illiquidity risk). 
b. Diversification across asset classes and asset types that have low correlation with each other will tend to 
reduce the volatility of the overall Fund return. 
c. In general, allocations to bonds and alternatives are made to achieve additional diversification. As the 
funding level improves, the Committee may look to certain lower risk strategies to mitigate liability risks and 
thus dampen the volatility of the Fund’s actuarial funding level. 
 
5 Management Strategies 
a. A well-balanced portfolio has an appropriate mix of passive and active investments. 
b. Passive, index-tracker style management provides low cost exposure to equities and bonds, and is especially 
attractive in efficient markets. 
c. Active management will typically incur higher investment management fees but can provide additional 
return. Fees should be aligned to the interests of the Fund rather than performance of the market. 
d. Active management performance should be monitored over multi-year rolling cycles and assessed to 
confirm that the original investment process on appointment is being delivered and that continued 
appointment is appropriate. 
e. Employing a range of management styles can reduce the volatility of overall Fund returns but can also 
reduce long term outperformance. 
 
 

Page 9



2. Objective 7.2 (a): A requirement to invest fund money in a wide range of instruments 
  
2.1 Funding and investment risk is discussed in more detail later in this ISS. However, at this stage it is important 
to state that the Committee is aware of the risks it runs within the Fund and the consequences of these risks.  
 
2.2 In order to control risk the Committee reco
[...]
 being taken.  
 
3. Objective 7.2(b): The authority’s assessment of the suitability of particular investments and types of 
investment  
 
3.1 When assessing the suitability of investments, the Committee takes into account a number of factors:  

 Prospective return 

 Risk  

 Concentration  

 Risk management qualities the asset has, when the portfolio as a whole is considered  

 Geographic and currency exposures  

 Whether the management of the asset meets the Fund’s ESG criteria.  
 
3.2 Suitability is a critical test for whether or not a particular investment should be made.  
 
3.3 Each of the Fund’s investments has an individual performance benchmark which their reported performance 
is measured against.  
 
3.4 The policy on asset allocation is compatible with achieving the locally determined solvency target. 
 
3.5 The Committee monitors the suitability of the Fund’s assets on a quarterly basis. To that end they monitor 
the investment returns and the volatility of the individual investments together with the Fund level returns and 
risk. This latter point being to ensure the risks caused by interactions between investments within the portfolio 
is properly understood. Where comparative statistics are available the Committee will also compare the Fund 
asset performance with those of similar funds.   
 
3.6 The Committee relies on external advice in relation to the collation of the statistics for review. 

Page 10



4. Objective 7.2(c): The authority’s approach to risk, including ways in which risks are to be measured and 
managed  
 
4.1 The Committee recognises that there are a number of risks involved in the investment of the assets of the 
Fund amongst which are the following:  
 
4.2 Geopolitical and currency risks:  

 are measured by the value of assets (the concentration risk), in any one market leading to the risk of 
an adverse influence on investment values arising from political intervention; and  

 are managed by regular reviews of the act
[...]
their 
advisers and the need to take additional steps to protect the value of the assets that may arise or capitalise on 
opportunities if they are deemed suitable. In addition to this the risk registers are updated on a quarterly basis, 
appendix F. 
 
4.14 At each review of the Investment Strategy Statement the assumptions on risk and return and their impact 
on asset allocation will be reviewed.  
 
5 Objective 7.2(d): The authority’s approach to pooling investments, including the use of collective investment 
vehicles 
 
5.1 The Fund recognises the Government’s requirement for LGPS funds to pool their investments and is 
committed to pursuing a pooling solution that ensures maximum cost effectiveness for the Fund, both in terms 
of return and management cost.  
 
5.2 The Funds approach to pooling arrangements meet the criteria set out in the Local government pension 
scheme: investment reform criteria and guidance. 
 
5.3 The Fund joined the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) as part of the Government’s pooling 
agenda. The London CIV was launched in December 2015 by the 32 local authorities within London and has circa 
£18bn of assets under management, including £8bn under direct management, with 14 funds launched as of 
2019/20.  
 
5.4 The Fund has transitioned assets into the London CIV with a value of £414m or 27% as at the 31 December 
2019. Going forward the Fund will look to transition further assets as and when there are suitable investment 
strategies available on the platform that meet the needs of the Fund.  
 
5.5 The Fund is monitoring developments and the opening of investment strategy fund openings on the London 
CIV platform with a view to transitioning assets across to the London CIV as soon as there are appropriate sub-
funds to meet the Fund’s investment strategy requirements.  
 
5.6 The Fund holds 43% or £661m of its assets in life funds and intends to retain these outside of the London 
CIV in accordance with government guidance o
[...]
CA, depositary, 
external auditors and the MHCLG. 
 
5.17 More information on the London CIV and its operation is included in Appendix C of this statement.  

 
6 Objective 7.2(e): How social, environmental or corporate governance considerations are taken into account 
in the selection, non-selection, retention and realisation of investments  

 
6.1 A review of the Fund’s carbon exposure was undertaken by TruCost during September 2019, whereby the 
Fund’s equity and property portfolio carbon footprints were mapped. Following this, a responsible investment  
(RI) policy and ESG policy was drafted for the Fund to be adopted by the Committee for 2020/21. The RI Policy 
outlines the approach to the management of Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) issues within the 
investment portfolio and can be fund within appendix D. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



The Present ESG Policy  
 
Introduction 
 
6.2 The City of Westminster (WCC) Pension Fund (the Pension Fund) is committed to being a responsible investor 
and a long-term steward of the assets in which it invests. The Fund has a fiduciary duty to act in the best interests 
of its beneficiaries and this extends to making a positive contribution to the long-term sustainability of the global 
environment. 
 
6.3 The Pension Fund recognises that the neglect of corporate social responsibility and poor attention paid to 
environmental, social and governance (ESG) issues may lead to poor or reduced shareholder returns. This 
presents a significant responsibility for the Pension Fund Committee (the Committee). The ESG approach has 
become integral to the Fund’s overall investment strategy. 
 
6.4 The Fund maintains a policy of non-interference with the day-to-day decision making of the investment 
managers. The Committee believes that this is the most efficient approach whilst ensuring the implementation 
of policy by each manager is consistent with current best practice and the appropriate disclosure and reporting 
of actio
[...]
dvisor, as well as a market update from an asset manager and a 
presentation from our actuary. 
 

7 Objective 7.2(f): The exercise of rights (including voting rights) attaching to investments  
 
The Present Policy  
 
7.1 The Committee has delegated the Fund’s voting rights to the investment managers, who are required, where 
practical, to make considered use of voting in the interests of the Fund. The Committee expects the investment 
managers to vote in the best interests of the Fund. In addition, the Fund expects its investment managers to 
work collaboratively with others if this will lead to greater influence and deliver improved outcomes for 
shareholders and more broadly.  
 
7.2 The Fund through its participation in the London CIV will work closely with other LGPS Funds in London to 
enhance the level of engagement both with external managers and the underlying companies in which invests. 
 
7.3 In addition the Fund:  

 Is a member of the Pension and Lifetime Savings Association (PLSA) and the Local Authority Pension 
Fund Forum (LAPFF) and in this way joins with other investors to magnify its voice and maximise the 
influence of investors as asset owners; and 

 Joins wider lobbying activities where appropriate opportunities arise.  
 
7.4 Ongoing voting and engagement is covered with the Funds Responsible Investment Policy (Appendix D). 
 
7.5 The Committee expects any directly appointed asset managers and the pool company (London CIV) to 
comply with the Stewardship Code (2020) and this is monitored on an annual basis. See appendix B and C for 
further details on the Funds approach to stewardship. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



8 Feedback on this statement  
 
Any feedback on this Investment Strategy Statement is welcomed. If you have any comments or wish to 
discuss any issues, then please contact:  
 
Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions Team 
PensionFund@westminster.gov.uk 
 
Westminster City Council 
16th Floor City Hall 
Tri-Borough Treasury and
[...]
ies 55.0% +/-3.0% 

Passive Equities 18.3%   

Global - Active 36.7%   

Cash 0.0% +/-0.0% 

Cash 0.0%   

Fixed Income 25.0% +/-2.5% 

Global Bonds 13.5%   

Multi Asset Credit 6.5%   

Direct Lending 5.0%   

Alternatives 10.0% +/-1.0% 

Infrastructure 5.0%   

Renewable Infrastructure 5.0%   

Property 10.0% +/-1.0% 

Commercial Property  5.0%  

Residential Property 5.0%   

Total 100.0%   

 
 
Investment Strategy Statement: Appendix F – Investment & Administration Risk Register 

 

To be included in final version, please see FFM report for latest risk registers.  

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Deloitte Total Reward and Benefits Limited  1 

 

City of Westminster Pension Fund 

Draft Investment Beliefs 
 

This paper has been prepared for the City of Westminster Pension Fund Committee (“the Committee”). The purpose 

of this paper is to provide a draft set of investment beliefs of the Committee for discussion at the extraordinary 

Pension Fund Committee meeting on 20 February 2020. 

Investment objectives in the Investment Strategy Statement (“Statement”) 

To provide a framework for the Committee’s beliefs, the Statement adopted by the City of Westminster Pension 

Fund (“the Fund”) covers each of the following six objectives in the Local Government Pension Scheme 

(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016: 

 A requirement to invest fund money in a wide range of investments; 

 The authority’s assessment of the suitability of particular investments and types of investment; 

 The authority’s approach to risk, including the ways in which risks are to be measured and managed; 

 The authority’s approach to pooling investments, including use of collective investment vehicles; 

 The authority’s policy on how social, environmental or corporate governance considerations are taken into 

account in the selection, non-selection, retention and realisation of investments; 

 The authority’s policy on the exercise of rights (in
[...]
r. Therefore you should not refer to or use our name or this 

document for any other purpose, disclose them or refer to them in any prospectus 

or other document, or make them available or communicate them to any other 

party. If this document contains details of an arrangement that could result in a tax 

or National Insurance saving, no such conditions of confidentiality apply to the 

details of that arrangement (for example, for the purpose of discussion with tax 

authorities).  In any event, no other party is entitled to rely on our document for 

any purpose whatsoever and thus we accept no liability to any other party who is 

shown or gains access to this document. 

 

© 2020 Deloitte Total Reward and Benefits Limited. All rights reserved. 

 

Deloitte Total Reward and Benefits Limited. Registered office: Hill House, 1 Little 

New Street, London EC4A 3TR, United Kingdom. Registered in England and Wales 

No 3981512. 

 

Deloitte Total Reward and Benefits Limited is a subsidiary of Deloitte LLP, the 

United Kingdom member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL”), a UK 

private company limited by guarantee, whose member firms are legally separate 

and independent entities. Please see www.deloitte.co.uk/about for a detailed 

description of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms. 

 

Deloitte Total Reward and Benefits Limited is authorised and regulated by the 

Financial Conduct Authority. 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Draft Investment Strategy Statement and Investment Beliefs
	3b - Appendix 1 - Investment Strategy Statement 2020
	3c - Appendix 2 WCC Investment Beliefs vF




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Thursday 20th 
February, 2020, Rooms 18.04 and 18.05, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Eoghain Murphy (Chairman), Barbara Arzymanow, 
Angela Harvey and Patricia McAllister. 
 
Officers Present: Gerald Almeroth (Executive Director – Finance and Resources),  
Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions), Mathew Dawson 
(Strategic Finance Manager), Billie Emery (Pension Fund Manager) and Toby Howes 
(Senior Committee and Governance Officer). 
 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN/MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillors Barbara Arzymanow and Angela Harvey were 

newly appointed substantive Members of the Committee, replacing 
Councillors Melvyn Caplan and Antonia Cox. 

 
1.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Eoghain Murphy be appointed as Chairman of the Pension 
Fund Committee. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Angela Harvey declared that the Pensions and Lifetime Savings 

Association had been a client of hers in the past, with the relationship no 
longer current. 

 
3 DRAFT INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT 

BELIEFS 
 
3.1 The Committee had before it the draft Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) 

and draft Investment Beliefs. Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury 
and Pensions) advised that it was good governance to review the ISS on an 
annual basis, whilst this was the first time that a set of Investment Beliefs had 



 
2 

 

been drawn up. The Committee agreed that the ISS be reviewed on an 
annual basis.  

 
3.2 The Committee then first considered the draft Investment Beliefs that were 

based on the five principles of investment governance, long term approach, 
environmental, social and governance (ESG) factors, asset allocation and 
management strategies.  

 
3.3 In respect of investment governance, the Committee noted that there were a 

number of training opportunities available for Members, however it was asked 
what steps would be taken to ensure that new Members of the Committee 
received the appropriate training. One Member commented that they had 
previously received training whilst a Member of the Pension Board. It was 
noted that a rolling training programme for Committee Members was in place 
which frequently occurred before or after a Committee meeting and Members 
welcomed the continuation of this approach. A Member remarked that the 
Pensions Lifetime Association offered useful training. The Committee stated 
that consideration should be given as to what extent comparisons were made 
with the Fund’s investment consultants with other investment consultants. 
Members also asked what other journals on pension related matters were 
available to them. 

 
3.4 In reply, Phil Triggs stated that discussions would take place with new 

Members of the Committee with regards to their training needs. He advised 
that the usual competitive tendering would take place once the contract with 
the current investment consultant had expired. Members were welcome to 
collect any pension journals or have these journals sent to them where there 
were items of particular interest. 

 
3.5 Turning to the long term approach, Members commented that this should 

reflect that there had been a reduction in equities allocation. The Committee 
agreed that Point 2d of the long term approach section be re-worded so that it 
reflects that overall there is a diversified Fund. 

 
3.6 The Committee then considered ESG factors. Members remarked that this 

should reflect the fact that there had been a notable shift in moving towards 
ESG assets in the past 12 months and it should be noted that these were now 
more prominent.  Point 3d of this section should also recognise the current 
mood with regards to ESG considerations during the Committee’s decision-
making process. Members also sought clarification with regards to what 
timescales did long-term imply. 

 
3.7 Phil Triggs advised that ESG factors would be a consideration as part of the 

ISS review. Point 3a of this section set out the advantages of investing in 
ESG. Phil Triggs advised that ‘long term’ would mean a period from when a 
new member of staff was appointed right through to when they were drawing 
their pension. 

 
3.8 The Committee indicated its satisfaction with the asset allocation investment 

beliefs. 
 



 
3 

 

3.9 Turning to management strategies, Phil Triggs explained that the second 
sentence of 5c referred to where fund manager fees had previously been 
performance based. The Committee commented that there should be a 
distinction between performance of the market and performance of the Fund. 
It was agreed that words “rather than the performance of the market” be 
deleted at the end of 5c. 

 
3.10 The Committee then considered the ISS. In respect of objective 7.2 (a), a 

requirement to invest fund money in a wide range of instruments, Members 
emphasised the importance of maintaining liquidity for the Fund.  

 
3.11 Turning to objective 7.2 (b), the authority’s assessment of the suitability of 

particular investments and types of investment, it was commented that due 
diligence should be refreshed with existing factors. Members noted that a 
general paper on this matter could be produced for the Committee. It was also 
suggested that a paper on how benchmarking was undertaken could be 
provided. The Committee agreed to move paragraph 3.2 of objective 7.2 (b) to 
the beginning of paragraph 3.1. 

 
3.12 With regard to objective 7.2 (c), the authority’s approach to risk, including 

ways in which risks are to be measured and managed, Members suggested 
that a breakdown of Fund assets by country would be useful and Phil Triggs 
advised that this information could be provided as part of the quarterly fund 
performance reports.  

 
3.13 For objective 7.2 (d), the authority’s approach to pooling investments, 

including the use of collective investment vehicles, the Committee noted the 
significant savings on fund manager fees obtained since the Fund had 
become part of the London Collective Investment Vehicle. Members also 
noted that the figures set out in paragraph 5.7 of this objective would change 
on a quarterly basis, and the final version of the ISS would have the latest 
figures. 

 
3.14 Moving on to objective 7.2 (a), how social, environmental or corporate 

governance considerations are taken into account in the selection, non-
selection, retention, and realisation of investments, Members noted that a 
report on carbon exposure review had been considered by the Committee in 
October 2019.  

 
3.15 In reply to questions from Members, Phil Triggs advised that the Council, as 

the administering authority of the Fund, engages in dialogue with other 
organisations in the Fund with regards to ESG matters, including at the 
Pensions Annual General Meeting. 

 
3.16 The Committee agreed that the ESG policy also be circulated to external 

organisations of the Fund. In respect of the last bullet point of 6.8, the 
Committee also agreed that this be re-worded so that scheme members gain 
the trust of the governance process. 

 
3.17 The Committee then considered objective 7.2 (f), the exercise of rights 

(including voting rights) attaching to investments, Phil Triggs advised that the 



 
4 

 

Council did carry some influence on the Pension and Lifetime Savings 
Association (PSLA) and the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) as 
a member of both these organisations. Updates on the Council’s participation 
with the PSLA and the LAPFF could be provided to the Committee on a 
quarterly basis.  

 
3.18 The Committee then considered the Responsible Investment Policy in 

Appendix D of the ISS. Members requested that the word ‘notwithstanding’ at 
the beginning of paragraph 1.7 be replaced with a more appropriate word. A 
re-wording of paragraph 1.10b in respect of passive managers was requested 
to provide greater clarity. An alternative word to ‘investable’ in the first word of 
the last sentence of paragraph 1.11 was also requested. 

 
3.19 The Committee then finally considered Strategic Asset Allocation as Appendix 

E of the ISS. Members commented that there be the appropriate assurances 
in place in respect of liquidity of the Fund. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.14 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


